
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 286 

TO BE ANSWERED ON FEBRUARY 03, 2022 
 

DISBURSEMENT OF FUNDS UNDER PMAY 
 

NO. 286.   SHRI A. GANESHAMURTHI: 

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:  

(a)  the details of funds disbursed under the Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana  (Rural and Urban), State-wise including Tamil Nadu during the last three  years; 

(b) the details of financial assistance for metropolitan cities and major cities  for development of infrastructure, proper colonization/urbanization  including having a restructured drainage and sewerage system in major  cities like Chennai, Madurai, Coimbatore; 

(c) whether the Government has any new model plans for a new urbanization  and colonization for the States in view of water stagnation and flooding  of cities during heavy rains; and  

(d) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor? 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS 
(SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI) 

 

(a) Details of Central Assistance released under Pradhan Mantri Awas 
Yojana- Gramin and Urban for the last three years, State-wise including Tamil 
Nadu, are at Annexure-I and II respectively. 
 

(b) to (d) Land and colonization are State subjects. However, Ministry of 
Housing and Urban Affairs supplements the efforts of States / Union Territories 
(UTs) in development of urban infrastructure through its Missions - Atal Mission 
for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) 2.0, Smart Cities Mission 
(SCM), Swachh Bharat Mission-Urban (SBM-U) 2.0, Pradhan Mantri Awas 
Yojana-Urban (PMAY-U) and Scheme under Urban Transport. 
 

The Atal Mission for Rejuvenation & Urban Transformation (AMRUT) was 
launched on 25th June, 2015 in 500 cities across the country to improve basic 

infrastructure in urban areas. The thrust areas of the mission are water supply,  
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sewerage & septage management, storm water drainage, green spaces & 
parks and non-motorized urban transport. 
 
Under AMRUT, States have been given freedom to prioritize, design, approve 
and implement the projects in AMRUT cities in their States. MoHUA only 
approves the State Annual Action Plans (SAAP) submitted by the States and 
releases central share of funds in accordance with the mission guidelines. 
  
The total State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs) approved under AMRUT for 
projects for all the States/ UTs for the entire Mission Period is �77,640 crore 
including committed Central Assistance of �35,990 crore. The Central 
Assistance under AMRUT is released to the States/UTs as a consolidated 
amount in three instalments.  Central Assistance under AMRUT are not 
released city-wise or project wise. So far, Central Assistance amounting to 
�30,295 crore have been released to States/UTs for AMRUT projects. 
  
The Smart Cities Mission (SCM) was launched on 25th June, 2015 in 100 Smart 
Cities across the country to promote cities that provide core infrastructure and 
give a decent quality of life to its citizens, a clean and sustainable environment 
through application of Smart solutions.  
 
As per Smart Cities Mission Statement & Guidelines, Government of India is 
providing financial support to the Mission to the extent of �48,000 crore over 
five years i.e. on an average �100 crore per city per year. An equal amount on 
a matching basis is to be contributed by the State Government/Urban Local 
Body (ULB).  
 
Government of India has released �28,413.60 crore under SCM, out of which 
�23,668.27 crore (83%) has already been utilized. 11 cities in the State of 
Tamil Nadu i.e. Tiruchirappalli, Tirunelveli, Thanjavur, Tiruppur, Salem, Vellore, 
Coimbatore, Madurai, Erode, Thoothukudi and Chennai have been selected for 
development as Smart Cities. Government of India has released �4,074.62 core 
for the Smart Cities in Tamil Nadu, out of which �3,403.38 crore (84%) has 
already been utilized.  
 
Government of India has launched AMRUT 2.0 and SBM - U 2.0 on 1st October 
2021. The major focus of SBM - U 2.0 and AMRUT 2.0 is to make the cities 
garbage free and water secure during the mission period of five years (2021-
2026).  
 

***** 
 
    



Annexure-I  Annexure-I referred in reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Q. No. 286 for 03.02.2022  Details of Funds released (Central Release) under Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana-Gramin (PMAY-G)  Rs. in Lakh Sl. No. State 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 
1 Andhra Pradesh 18605.43 0 0.00 
2 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0.00 
3 Assam 24408.4 143397.4 150342.50 
4 Bihar 444931.91 490296.78 668393.29 
5 Chattisgarh 263695.439 56254.5 30712.50 
6 Goa 0 0 0.00 
7 Gujarat 68219.86 38556 19278.00 
8 Haryana 2839.56 3455.281 0.00 
9 Himachal Pradesh 1468.94 0 1061.95 
10 Jammu & Kashmir 22683.11 6768.91 79586.44 
11 Jharkhand 173352.48 244276.06 334851.43 
12 Karnataka 18822.48 30960 0.00 
13 Kerala 0 0 0.00 
14 Madhya Pradesh 425042.66 229197.58 456579.57 
15 Maharashtra 113552.93 181532.69 131010.14 
16 Manipur 429.98 1030.27 8489.03 
17 Meghalaya 12621.23 2260.21 19108.14 
18 Mizoram 2923.83 0 1616.21 
19 Nagaland 0 0 1739.92 
20 Odisha 329032.43 219733.14 282187.37 
21 Punjab 0 0 4922.04 
22 Rajasthan 234013.32 293333.75 110858.96 
23 Sikkim 0 65.03 0.00 
24 Tamil Nadu 50279.81 48752.12 7862.40 
25 Telangana 0 0.00 0.00 
26 Tripura 765.98 22952.36 11361.69 
27 Uttar Pradesh 277585.81 114564.41 483089.66 
28 Uttarakhand 9598.3 0 0.00 
29 West Bengal 437284.79 597600 881054.09 
30 Andaman And Nicobar 0 0 1687.95 
31 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 946.97 5598 0.00 
32 Daman & Diu 0 0 0.00 
33 Lakshadweep 0 0 0.00 
34 Puducherry 0 0 0.00 
  Total 2933105.62 2730584.48 3685793.29    



Annexure-II  Annexure-II referred in reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 286 for 03.02.2022  State/UT-wise details of Central Assistance released during last three years (FY 2018-19 to 2020-21) under Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana – Urban (PMAY-U)   Sr. No. States/UT Central Assistance Released (₹ in Cr.) 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 
1 A&N Island (UT) 0.05 0.17 0.46 
2 Andhra Pradesh 3,465.39 918.78 2,423.55 
3 Arunachal Pradesh 11.07 21.31 11.50 
4 Assam 15.08 494.45 129.36 
5 Bihar 504.52 528.23 572.06 
6 Chandigarh(UT) 3.42 8.24 20.71 
7 Chhattisgarh 419.13 724.64 690.04 
8 UT of DNH & DD 27.88 35.89 37.65 
9 Delhi(UT) 230.17 144.27 131.21 
10 Goa 9.35 9.82 69.66 
11 Gujarat 3,495.03 2,599.32 2,939.82 
12 Haryana 368.75 247.73 275.12 
13 Himachal Pradesh 25.21 29.97 31.08 
14 Jammu & Kashmir 34.22 99.78 134.72 
15 Jharkhand 419.66 331.12 538.21 
16 Karnataka 729.00 702.63 1,161.31 
17 Kerala 660.88 265.94 198.66 
18 Ladakh(UT) 1.79 - - 
19 Lakshadweep(UT) - - - 
20 Madhya Pradesh 2,722.59 1,044.95 2,559.01 
21 Maharashtra 2,899.89 2,747.52 3,403.86 
22 Manipur 12.19 65.09 101.02 
23 Meghalaya 0.99 0.64 14.62 
24 Mizoram 34.07 7.89 71.44 
25 Nagaland 65.31 14.48 106.43 
26 Odisha 411.78 320.97 378.20 
27 Puducherry(UT) 15.45 51.09 49.75 
28 Punjab 181.61 188.08 512.20 
29 Rajasthan 398.11 600.89 726.12 
30 Sikkim 1.80 0.38 1.22 
31 Tamil Nadu 1,408.78 1,942.30 1,612.08 
32 Telangana 341.98 384.76 757.17 
33 Tripura 150.99 166.45 231.79 
34 Uttar Pradesh 4,630.95 4,046.36 4,936.00 
35 Uttarakhand 79.85 79.95 171.62 
36 West Bengal 1,294.40 931.36 1,621.36 Total 25,071.35 19,755.44 26,619.00 

 


